requirements of this Statement will take effect for financial statements starting with the fiscal year
that begins after December 31, 2025.

In September 2024, GASB issues Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets. The
objective of this Statement is to provide users of government financial statements with essential
information about certain types of capital assets. The requirements of this Statement are effective
for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025.

South Texas College District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

August 31, 2025 and 2024

51

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Prior-Year Restatement – Due to Change in Accounting Principle

A change in accounting principle based on the new implementation of GASB Statement No. 101,
Compensated Absences resulted in a restatement to accrued compensable absences liabilities in the
amount of $664,293. The offset was to operating expenses for the same amount. There was no
impact to prior year net position as of August 31, 2023 related to the restatement. See table as
follows:

 As Previously

Reported

 Difference Due To

Change in

Accounting Principle As Restated

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

   Accrued compensable absences - current portion 1,940,656$   650,948$   2,591,604$

Noncurrent Liabilities

   Accrued compensable absences 1,223,089   13,345   1,236,434

   Total Restated Liabilities 3,163,745   664,293   3,828,038

OPERATING EXPENSES

Instruction 86,235,970   418,996   86,654,966

Academic support 27,327,104   54,861   27,381,965

Student services 14,657,460   51,383   14,708,843

Institutional support 38,543,750   53,543   38,597,293

Operation and maintenance of plant 26,147,038   85,510   26,232,548

   Total Restated Operating Expenses 192,911,322   664,293   193,575,615

NET POSITION

Unrestricted 228,097,119   (664,293)   227,432,826

Net Position-End of Year 486,692,488$ (664,293)$   486,028,195$

FY2024

Note 3 – Authorized Investments

The District is authorized to invest in obligations and instruments as defined in the Public Funds
Investment Act (Sec. 2256.001, Texas Government Code). Such investments include (1) obligations,
including letters of credit, of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities, (2) direct
obligations of the State of Texas, or its agencies and instrumentalities, (3) obligations of political
subdivisions rated not less than A or its equivalent by a nationally recognized investment rating
firm, (4) financial institution deposits issued by a depository institution, (5) no-load government